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IN RE:      }  
       }  
COMPLAINT OF AL KOLWICZ   } SECRETARY OF STATE 
       } STATE OF COLORADO 
CONCERNING HART/INTERCIVIC  } SOS-HAVA-01-06-0001 
       }  
eSLATE VOTING EQUIPMENT   } 

 
 

I. Procedural Background 
 

On April 10, 2006, the Office of the Secretary of State (the “Office”) received a written 
complaint dated April 7, 2006, signed by Al Kolwicz (“Kolwicz”).  This complaint alleged that 
this Office violated the Colorado Uniform Election Code and Title III of the Help America Vote 
Act of 2002 (“HAVA”), Public Law 107-252, with regard to the certification of the 
Hart/InterCivic eSlate voting system for use in the state of Colorado (Exhibit 1).  

 
Specifically, Kolwicz alleges the following violations of state and federal law:  
 
1. The Secretary of State wrongfully certified the Hart/InterCivic eSlate voting 

equipment in violation of 1-5-704(1)(n)(I), (IV), (V), and (VI), C.R.S. (2005) and 
Title III of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 sections 301(a)(1), (a)(2)(B)(ii), 
and (a)(3)(A), (“HAVA”), Public Law 107-252, because blind voters cannot 
verify the votes selected on the voter-verified paper audit trail (“VVPAT”), and 
therefore cannot detect errors on the printed ballot.  

 
2. The Secretary of State wrongfully certified the Hart/InterCivic eSlate voting 

equipment in violation of Article VII, Section 8 of the State of Colorado 
Constitution, because the eSlate equipment does not provide anonymous voting 
because the VVPAT is printed on a continuous paper roll and that knowing the 
sequence of voters enables a person to know how each voter votes. 

 
 On May 3, 2006, this Office acknowledged receipt of the complaint by letter to Kolwicz 

and assigned a unique tracking number (SOS-HAVA-01-06-0001) to the complaint reflecting the 
filing date. 
 

In its letter to Kolwicz, this Office noted that it did not appear that the Kolwicz complaint 
met the requirements of section 1-1.5-105, C.R.S. (2005); specifically, it did not appear that 
Kolwicz was “personally aggrieved by” or that Kolwicz “personally witnessed” a violation of 
Title III of HAVA as required by section 1-1.5-105(2)(b), C.R.S. (2005).  Nevertheless, this 
Office acknowledged in the letter that the Kolwicz complaint presented important questions that 
merited consideration and therefore the Office accepted jurisdiction of the complaint.     
 

This Office acknowledged that Kolwicz had requested a hearing in an email to the 
Secretary of State on April 22, 2006.  This Office advised Kolwicz of his right to a hearing, and 
provided notice to Kolwicz in the letter that a public hearing on the complaint was scheduled for 
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May 24, 2006 at 1:30 p.m., in the Blue Spruce Conference Room of the Secretary of State’s 
Office at 1700 Broadway, 2nd Floor, Denver, Colorado.  This Office posted a notice of the public 
hearing on the Colorado Secretary of State website. 
 

On May 10, 2006, this Office received a request for records under the Colorado Open 
Records Act (the “CORA”) via email from Kolwicz.  This Office acknowledged receipt of the 
request and asked Kolwicz for additional clarification in order to process the request.  This 
Office received an email from Kolwicz dated May 12, 2006, providing clarification of the 
request under CORA.  This Office acknowledged receipt of the requested clarification by email 
on May 19, 2006 and advised Kolwicz of the availability of the requested records and the 
procedure for reviewing such records under CORA. 
 

On May 24, 2006, at 1:30 p.m., Secretary of State Gigi Dennis conducted a public 
hearing on the complaint, which was audio recorded and broadcast over the Internet. This 
broadcast may be downloaded from the Secretary of State website.1

 
At the beginning of the hearing, John Gardner (“Gardner”), the Voting Systems Specialist 

for the Secretary of State’s Office, provided a brief overview of the voting systems certification 
process, and his responsibilities in that process.  Gardner also discussed the certification process 
of the Hart/InterCivic eSlate equipment.  He noted that a three-day public demonstration of the 
equipment was held, and that Kolwicz did not attend the demonstration.  Gardner then addressed 
the security measures in place regarding the voter-verified paper audit trail (“VVPAT”) 
component of the eSlate.  Finally, Gardner discussed alternative ballot-marking devices such as 
AutoMARK.  He noted that under Colorado law, voting systems must allow the voter to 
independently operate the system through the final step of casting the ballot.  Gardner explained 
that the AutoMARK system was not certified in Colorado because the device does not allow 
disabled voters to actually cast their ballot without assistance.   

 
Complainant Kolwicz was then afforded an opportunity to provide oral testimony.  

Kolwicz began by noting for the record that he is not disabled.  Kolwicz submitted a written 
memorandum (Exhibit 2), which he explained in his oral testimony.  Kolwicz asserted that the 
Hart/InterCivic eSlate equipment had been certified without adequate testing, and that there were 
alternative systems (specifically VotePAD and AutoMARK) that should have been certified by 
the Secretary of State.  Kolwicz stated the VVPAT compromised voter anonymity because 
someone observing the election could trace a voter to a particular VVPAT record.  He also stated 
that the VVPAT is not accessible to blind voters, and suggested that text-to-speech devices could 
be used to read back the voter’s selections.   

 
Neil McClure (“McClure”) of Hart/InterCivic presented oral testimony and submitted 

written comments (Exhibit 3).  McClure gave a brief overview of the VVPAT unit and described 
how the unit is secured and transported.  He explained that the VVPAT is comparable to a ballot 
box that remains sealed at the polling location.  McClure also described how ballots are verified 
using the audio ballot function of the eSlate.  McClure noted that Hart/InterCivic worked with 
national and local organizations representing the disabled community in developing the eSlate.  
                                                 
1See HAVA Complaint SOS-HAVA-01-06-0001 1:30 and HAVA Complaint SOS-HAVA-01-06-0001 3:30 at 
www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/info_center/archived_conference.htm. 
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He stated Hart/InterCivic’s goal in developing the equipment was to make it accessible for as 
many people as possible.2

 
The Secretary also received considerable oral and written testimony from the public.  

Oral and written comments were received from representatives of The Legal Center for People 
with Disabilities and Older People (Exhibit 4), National Federation of the Blind for Colorado 
(Exhibit 5), Center for People with Disabilities, American Council of the Blind, Colorado 
Council of the Blind, National Organization of Guide Dog Users, Rocky Mountain Guide Dog 
Association, and Colorado Common Cause, all of whom opposed de-certification of the 
Hart/InterCivic eSlate.  Many of these representatives stated that, although they agreed that the 
VVPAT is not accessible to a visually impaired voter, overall the eSlate is the most accessible 
system available.  Several disabled individuals commented that the eSlate would permit them to 
vote for the first time in their lives without the assistance of others (Exhibit 14), and remarked 
that the fact that the VVPAT component is not yet accessible to a blind voter is not sufficient 
reason to de-certify the entire eSlate system. Indeed, these individuals and representatives of the 
disabled community voiced deep concern that de-certifying the eSlate and returning to paper 
ballots would be a step backwards in terms of providing opportunities for accessible and 
independent voting for the disabled community. These individuals and representatives expressed 
hope that technology may one day permit the VVPAT to be accessible to visually impaired 
voters; however, overwhelmingly, the testimony received from these individuals and 
representatives was that the eSlate is the most accessible system available at this time, and that it 
should not be decertified simply because some disabled individuals may need assistance to use 
the VVPAT.3  Further testimony was received that the text-to-speech option suggested by 
Kolwicz was not a feasible alternative because the speech produced is difficult to understand and 
therefore is not helpful.   

 
On balance, the overwhelming weight of the testimony from the disabled community was 

against de-certification of the eSlate system.  Written comment was received, however from 
members of the disabled community who stated that alternative voting systems should be 
considered because a blind voter cannot independently verify their ballot on the eSlate VVPAT, 
and the VVPAT does not preserve voter anonymity (Exhibit 13). Oral and written testimony was 
also received from non-disabled members of the public who also expressed concern that the 
VVPAT was not fully accessible, and that it compromised voter anonymity (Exhibits 6-11).  The 
testimony presented, asserted that blind voters cannot independently verify their vote if the 
machine produces a VVPAT, and that the audio ballot function does not provide dependable 
confirmation.  The Secretary also heard testimony that the use of a continuous paper roll VVPAT 
would create a threat to voter anonymity because someone watching the election could associate 
a voter with a record on the VVPAT.   Further testimony was presented in favor of alternative 
voting systems specifically AutoMARK and VotePAD.  At the conclusion of the hearing, 
Kolwicz was afforded an opportunity to make closing and rebuttal statements.  The Secretary of 

                                                 
2 Written comment was also received by email from Howard Cramer (“Cramer”) of Sequoia Voting Systems 
(Exhibit 15).  In his comments, Cramer asserted that the use of a continuous paper roll VVPAT improves security 
and auditability. 
3 See Written comment by email from Glenn Nation (Exhibit 12), a blind voter who submitted comment that the 
Hart/InterCivic voting equipment should not be de-certified simply because the VVPAT is not fully accessible, and 
expressed concern that the voters ultimately bear the economic burden of such a decision. 
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State concluded the hearing and stated that additional public comment would be accepted until 
June 1, 2006.  Additional written comments were received by email after the hearing (Exhibit 
16) that expressed concern that all direct record electronic voting systems, including the 
Hart/InterCivic system are susceptible to fraud, and stated that voting system accessibility should 
not be put ahead of ensuring the integrity of the voting process. 

 
II. Jurisdiction 

 
Jurisdiction of the Office of the Secretary of State is vested pursuant to section 1-1-

107(2)(b), C.R.S. (2005), which specifically authorizes the Secretary of State to review the 
practices and procedures of election officials within the state of Colorado. These powers have 
been vested in the Secretary of State pursuant to section 11 of Article VII of the State of 
Colorado Constitution to secure the purity of elections and to guard against abuses of the elective 
franchise.  See section 1-1-107(5), C.R.S. (2005).  The Secretary of State is authorized to 
conduct a public hearing on the record of any HAVA complaint at the request of complainant.  
See section 1-1.5-105(2)(g), C.R.S. (2005), Election Rule 31.1, 8 C.C.R. 1505-1 (2005).  Further, 
this Office is empowered to exercise any other power or perform any other duties that are 
consistent with section 1-1.5-101 et. seq., C.R.S. (2005) and that are reasonably necessary for the 
proper administration, implementation, and enforcement of HAVA, and that will improve the 
conduct of elections in the state in conformity with HAVA.  See section 1-1.5-104(1)(f), C.R.S. 
(2005). 
 

This Office determines that pursuant to section 1-1.5-105(2)(b), C.R.S. (2005) and 
section 403(2)(b) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (“HAVA”), Public Law 107-252, 
Kolwicz does not have standing to bring this complaint.  Kolwicz neither was “personally 
aggrieved” nor “personally witnessed” a violation of Title III of HAVA as required by section 1-
1.5-105(2)b), C.R.S. (2005). 
 

This Office further determines that although the complaint does not meet the technical 
requirements of the law, the issues it has raised are of such importance to the electorate of the 
state of Colorado, that each issue merits full consideration and final determination to ensure the 
integrity of the elective franchise.  
 

III. Legal Authority 
 

The Supreme Court of the United States has long held that “the right of qualified voters 
within a state to cast their ballots and have them counted . . . is a right secured by the 
Constitution.” United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299, 315 (1941) (citing Ex parte Yarbrough, 
110 U.S. 651, 664 (1884); Wiley v. Sinkler, 179 U.S. 58, 64  (1899); Swafford v. Templeton, 185 
U.S. 487, 493  (1902); Unites States v. Mosley, 238 U.S. 383, 386 (1915); In re Coy, 127 U.S. 
731 (1888); Logan v. United States, 144 U.S. 263 (1892)).  The Court in Reynolds v. Sims made 
clear that,“[t]he right to vote freely for the candidate of one’s choice is the essence of a 
democratic society, and any restrictions on that right strike at the heart of representative 
government.”  Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533, 555 (1964).  Moreover, the Court held, “the right 
to exercise the franchise in a free and unimpaired manner is preservative of other basic civil and 
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political rights, any alleged infringement of the right of citizens to vote must be carefully and 
meticulously scrutinized.”   Id. at 526.   

 
The Secretary of State is authorized under the Colorado Uniform Election Code: 
 

To inspect with or without the filing of a complaint by any person, and 
review the practices and procedures of county clerk and recorders, election 
commissions, their employees, and other election officials in the conduct of 
primary, general, and congressional vacancy elections and the registration of 
electors in this state. Section 1-1-107(2)(b), C.R.S. (2005) 

 
The HAVA complaint procedure is set forth at section 1-1.5-105, C.R.S. (2005): 

 
 (1) Subject to the requirements of this section, in accordance with section 
402 of HAVA, the secretary may establish by rule a uniform administrative 
complaint procedure to remedy grievances brought under title III of HAVA. 
 (2) Any rules promulgated pursuant to subsection (1) of this section shall 
provide for, but need not be limited to, the following: 

(a) A uniform and nondiscriminatory complaint procedure; 
 (b) Authorization for any person who has either been personally aggrieved 
by or has personally witnessed a violation of Title III of HAVA that has occurred, 
is occurring, or that is about to occur, as applicable, to file a complaint; 
 (c) A description by the complainant in his or her complaint of the alleged 
violation with particularity and a reference to the section of HAVA alleged to 
have been violated; 
 (d) A requirement that the complaint be filed no later than one year from 
the date of either the occurrence of the alleged violation or of the election giving 
rise to the complaint, whichever is later; 
 (e) A requirement that each complaint be in writing and notarized, signed, 
and sworn by the person filing the complaint; 
 (f) Authorization for the secretary to consolidate two or more complaints; 
 (g) At the request of the complainant, a hearing on the record; 
 (h) Authorization for the secretary to provide an appropriate remedy if the 
secretary determines that any provision of Title III of HAVA has been violated or 
to dismiss the complaint and publish the results of his or her review if the 
secretary determines that no provision of Title III of HAVA has been violated; 
 (i) A final determination on the complaint by the secretary prior to the 
expiration of the ninety-day (90) period that begins on the date the complaint is 
filed, unless the complainant consents to an extension of time for making such 
determination; 
 (j) Resolution of the complaint within sixty (60) days under an alternative 
dispute resolution procedure that the secretary shall establish in accordance with 
the requirements of this section, if the secretary fails to satisfy the applicable 
deadline specified in paragraph (i) of this subsection (2), and the availability of 
the record and any other materials from any proceedings conducted under the 
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complaint procedures established for use under such alternative dispute resolution 
procedures; 
 (k) Authorization for the secretary to conduct a preliminary review of any 
complaint submitted to him or her and to dismiss any complaint that he or she 
finds is not supported by credible evidence; and 
 (l) Recovery by the secretary of the costs of the proceeding against any 
complainant who files a complaint that, in connection with the final determination 
by the secretary pursuant to paragraph (i) of this subsection (2), is found, on the 
basis of clear and convincing evidence, to be frivolous, groundless, or vexatious. 
 (3) Notwithstanding any other provision of law: 
 (a) No complaint shall be brought pursuant to the procedure created by 
this section unless the complaint alleges a violation of Title III of HAVA; 
 (b) Proceedings for the resolution of a complaint brought pursuant to this 
section shall not be considered an adjudication under Article 4 of Title 24, C.R.S.; 
and 
 (c) The procedures created by this section shall constitute the exclusive 
administrative remedy for a violation of Title III of HAVA. 
 (4) Any person aggrieved by a final determination by the secretary acting 
pursuant to paragraph (i) of subsection (2) of this section may appeal the 
secretary's determination to the district court in and for the City and County of 
Denver within thirty (30) days of the date of the determination. 

 
IV. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

 
1. Voting Equipment Testing and Certification 
 

Section 301 of HAVA establishes minimum standards for voting systems, and sections 
304 and 305 make clear that states may adopt stricter standards so long as those standards are 
consistent with the federal standards.4   
 

Section 1-5-608.5, C.R.S. (2005) mandates that voting systems certified for use in 
Colorado must be tested and certified by an independent testing authority (“ITA”) recognized by 
the EAC.  Further, the Colorado Uniform Election Code requires that such voting systems 
comply with the requirements and standards set forth in sections 1-5-615 and 1-5-616, C.R.S. 
(2005), and the requirements and standards for certification are further defined in the Colorado 
Election Rule 45.5.5  Specifically, Election Rule 45.5.2.8 states that “Specific minimum 
accessibility requirements include those specified in section 1-5-704 C.R.S., SOS Rule 34, Rule 
35.” Election Rule 45.5.2.8, 8 C.C.R. 1505-1 (2005). 
 

Consequently, all voting systems vendors that apply for certification in Colorado must, as 
a threshold matter, show that the equipment for which they seek certification has been tested by 
an approved ITA and granted federal certification.  Applicants who have met the initial 
requirement of federal certification and have submitted a complete application for certification, 
then enter the next phase of state certification, during which this Office reviews and evaluates the 
                                                 
4See Section 304, 305  of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (“HAVA”), Public Law 107-252. 
5See section 1-5-617(1)(b), C.R.S. (2005). 
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documentation submitted for compliance with Election Rule 45.4.3, 8-1505-1, C.C.R. (2005).  
Upon verification of the voting system vendor’s documentation, a three-day public 
demonstration of the voting system is conducted.  The public demonstration is followed by a 
period of functional testing, and if the voting system has successfully completed each step the 
system is granted state certification.  It is also important to note that if the voting system fails at 
any phase of the certification, their application is rejected, though they may re-submit their 
application for certification at any time with proper documentation. 
 

The Hart/InterCivic eSlate equipment was tested and certified pursuant to the 
requirements of Election Rule 45, 8-1505-1, C.C.R. (2005).  Hart/InterCivic applied for and 
received federal certification for the eSlate voting equipment.  This Office subsequently received 
a complete application for certification and after review of the documentation submitted by 
Hart/InterCivic, deemed it was complete.  Further, this office provided notice of, and conducted 
a public vendor demonstration of the eSlate voting equipment.  As was noted at the public 
hearing on this complaint, the attendee at that demonstration was not complainant Kolwicz.  
Following the demonstration, the equipment was subject to functional testing as required by 
Election Rule 45.5.2.1, 8-1505-1, C.C.R. (2005).  Finally, having successfully completed each 
phase of the application process, the Hart/InterCivic eSlate equipment was granted certification 
for use in Colorado. 
 
2. Accessibility of Voting Systems and the Voter-Verified Paper Audit Trail (“VVPAT”) 

 
Kolwicz asks this Office to de-certify the Hart/InterCivic eSlate voting equipment.  

Kolwicz contends that this equipment violates both federal and state law because it does not 
allow a blind voter to privately and independently verify their votes using the VVPAT before 
casting their ballot.  Provisions of both HAVA and the Colorado Uniform Election Code require 
that voting systems certified for use in the state of Colorado meet certain minimum standards, 
which ensure that voting systems used in the state are both accessible and auditable. 
 

Colorado Uniform Election Code requires that voting systems certified for use in the state 
of Colorado must meet or exceed the minimum requirements established in HAVA to provide all 
voters with “. . . the same opportunity for access and participation.”6  Section 301 of HAVA 
establishes the minimum requirement that voting systems allow for “private and independent” 
voting and verification of the ballot before a paper record is printed.7  The minimum standards 
                                                 
6 Section 1-5-701, C.R.S. (2005); Section 301(a)(3)(A) of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 (“HAVA”),  Public 
Law 107-252. 
7 Section 301 of Help America Vote Act of 2002 (“HAVA”), Public Law 107-252 states in relevant part: 

301(a)(1)(A) “the voting system shall” 
(i) permit the voter to verify (in a private and independent manner) the votes selected by the voter on 

the ballot before the ballot is cast and counted; 
(ii) provide the voter with the opportunity (in a private and independent manner) to change the ballot 

or correct any error before the ballot is cast and counted. . .”  
301(a)(2)(B)(ii) The voting system shall provide the vote with an opportunity to change the ballot or 

correct any error before the permanent paper record is produced. 
301(a)(3)The voting system shall 

(A) be accessible for individuals with disabilities, including nonvisual accessibility for the blind and 
visually impaired, in a manner that provides the same opportunity for access and participation (including 
privacy and independence) as for other voters. 
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for accessible voting systems that will be approved for use in the state of Colorado are set forth 
in section 1-5-704, C.R.S. (2005).  This section requires that with regard to systems using an 
audio ballot, “[a]fter the initial instructions from an election official, the elector shall be able to 
independently operate the voter interface device through the final step of casting a ballot without 
assistance.” Section 1-5-704(1)(n)(I), C.R.S. (2005).  The standards outlined in section 1-5-704 
clearly mandate that voting systems used in Colorado must be accessible to all voters. 
 

The U.S. Department of Justice (“DOJ”) has clearly stated that the question here is not 
“whether the paper record is accessible to the sight-impaired, but whether the entire DRE voting 
system is accessible in a manner that provides disabled voters ‘the same opportunity’ that other 
voters enjoy.”8  In evaluating the system as a whole, the Hart/InterCivic eSlate allows all voters 
to vote their ballot privately and independently.  The system further allows voters to 
independently verify the ballot before it is cast by visually reviewing the paper printout of the 
VVPAT, and/or by listening to an audible review of the voter’s selections.  This process, while 
not providing an identical opportunity to a visually impaired voter, nevertheless provides every 
voter with at least one opportunity to vote and verify their ballot that is “similar in kind, quality, 
quantity, or degree” to that of every other voter.9   
 

The VVPAT requirements set forth in sections 1-5-801 and 1-5-802, C.R.S. (2005), were 
added to the Colorado Uniform Election Code by the passage of two senate bills, SB05-198 and 
SB05-206, during the 2005 regular legislative session.  In enacting section 1-5-802, C.R.S. 
(2005), the Colorado General Assembly carefully weighed both the need for voter-verifiable 
paper records and the considerations of the available technology to make the record accessible to 
all voters.  The General Assembly was aware when the statute was adopted that current 
technology did not allow for 100% accessibility of the voter-verified paper audit trail (VVPAT).  
In balancing the tension between the needs of the disabled community and the need to grant 
additional assurances to the integrity of the electoral process, the General Assembly heard 
considerable testimony and heavily debated the deadlines for implementation of the VVPAT 
requirement.10

 
The legislative history of sections 1-5-801 and -802 reflects that the General Assembly 

concluded that the need for the VVPAT outweighed the inadequacy of the current technology to 
make the VVPAT 100% accessible to all disabled voters.  The General Assembly heard 
testimony from several representatives from the disabled community who testified in favor of a 
VVPAT requirement, even though not all disabled voters would be able to use it without 
assistance.11

 

                                                 
8 U.S. Department of Justice Opinion on Whether Certain Direct Recording Electronic Voting Systems Comply with 
the Help America Vote Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act, October 10, 2003, citing Section 301(a)(3)(A) 
of the Help America Vote Act of 2002 “(HAVA”), Public Law 107-252. 
9 See id., (citing American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language 1539 (4th ed. 2000)). 
10 See SB05-198 Hearings: Senate Committee on Local Government, March 22, 2005; House Committee on State, 
Veterans & Military Affairs, April 26, 2005; Conference Committee on SB05-198, May 6, 2005, May 9, 2005. 
SB05-206 hearings: Senate State, Veterans & Military Affairs, April 11, 2005; Conference Committee on SB05-
206, May 9, 2005. 
11 See id.  
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The General Assembly also heard testimony around the timing of the implementation of 
the VVPAT; some speakers urged implementation as soon as possible, while others urged a later 
deadline.  As set forth in section 1-5-802(1), C.R.S. (2005), the General Assembly ultimately 
concluded that voting systems must have the capability to provide a VVPAT for state elections 
after January 1, 2010; however, sub-section (2) requires implementation of the VVPAT in 2008 
if the technology is available.  In so doing, it appears that the General Assembly allowed time for 
the VVPAT technology to further develop without impeding the implementation of systems that 
provide disabled voters with more opportunity for access and participation. 

 
Some individuals who testified before the General Assembly also testified at the public 

hearing on this complaint.  As discussed above, testimony was presented by the disabled 
community that while they recognized that the VVPAT was not accessible to blind voters, such 
voters are still able to verify their selections using the audio ballot function.12  Overwhelmingly, 
the testimony established that the eSlate system overall, is far better than anything the disabled 
community has ever had, and that de-certification of the system would be an enormous 
setback.13  The testimony both before the General Assembly and at the May 24 hearing before 
the Secretary, made clear that the disabled community would like the VVPAT to be accessible, 
but that we should not delay implementation of current systems to wait for the perfect system to 
be invented. 

 
 Some individuals expressed concern at the May 24 hearing before the Secretary, that the 
technology might not ever catch up completely, so suspending use of an otherwise accessible 
system until the VVPAT is accessible might mean that the system is never used.  There was a 
strong sentiment from the disabled community that the priority should be on certifying voting 
systems that allow disabled voters to vote privately and independently, and it was frequently 
noted that voting cannot be secret and independent if the assistance of another person is 
required.14  The testimony suggested that rather than wait for the technology to catch up, that 
accessible systems should be certified, and then updated as new technology becomes available.   
 

Finally, the U.S. Election Assistance Commission’s (the “EAC”) 2005 Voluntary Voting 
System Guidelines (the “VVSG”), which go into effect in December 2007, establish a 
requirement that VVPAT be accessible for elections held thereafter.  These guidelines provide 
for audibility, font, and language accommodations.  This Office recognizes the importance of 
continuing to develop technology to provide the most accessible voting process possible to all 
Colorado voters, and pursuant to Election Rule 37.3.2, the 2005 VVSG will be adopted by this 
Office when the guidelines become effective in 2007.15  Given that the 2005 VVSG are not yet 
effective, voting systems must be certified for use in the state of Colorado under the certification 
requirements currently in effect.   

 
3. Anonymous Voting 
                                                 
12 See Exhibits 4, 5, and 14. 
13 See Exhibits 5 and 14. 
14 See generally Exhibits 4, 5, and 14. 
15 “Upon any revision or new release of Voting Systems Standards by the Election Assistance Commission, the 
Secretary of State hereby automatically adopts such standards as may be promulgated, and any vendor seeking state 
certification shall follow such adopted voting systems standards and the processes mandated by state law in order to 
be certified by the Secretary of State.”  Election Rule 37.3.2, 8 C.C.R. 1505-1 (2005). 
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The constitutional and statutory right to vote privately and independently is one of the 

most cherished principles of our democratic process, and protecting the anonymity of voting is 
crucial to ensuring the integrity of our electoral process.  Article VII, Section 8 of the State of 
Colorado Constitution provides that “. . . no ballot shall be marked in any way whereby the ballot 
can be identified as the ballot of the person casting it.”  The Uniform Election Code further 
provides that all voting systems used in the state of Colorado must ensure the secrecy of 
voting.16

 
Complainant Kolwicz asks this Office to de-certify the Hart/InterCivic eSlate because the 

VVPAT is printed on a continuous spool-to-spool paper roll, and therefore does not allow for 
anonymous voting.  Kolwicz contends that the continuous roll would allow individuals watching 
to determine which person cast which vote.  This raises two distinct issues, the security of the 
VVPAT component and the integrity of the voting process itself.  
 

Addressing first the VVPAT component of the voting system, the Hart/InterCivic eSlate 
uses a VVPAT device similar to those on all voting systems currently certified for use in the 
state of Colorado.  The system allows for the voter to verify their ballot selections and make any 
changes, if necessary. Then, once the ballot is cast, the VVPAT rolls forward so that the paper is 
blank when the next voter enters the booth to vote their ballot.  Further, to protect the integrity of 
the VVPAT, this Office has recently adopted strict guidelines with regard to the handling 
storage, and transportation of the VVPAT.  Pursuant to Election Rule 11.6.1, the VVPAT must 
be secured, sealed, transported and stored in the same manner as paper ballots.  Additionally, the 
2005 VVSG, which will become effective December 2007, also include specific requirements for 
VVPAT.  These requirements, while not yet in effect, were developed by the EAC in conjunction 
with the National Institute of Standards and Technology (“NIST”) after considerable public 
comment.  In developing the 2005 VVSG, the EAC clearly anticipated a continuous spool-to-
spool paper roll VVPAT; section 7.9.5 identifies this as one of the two acceptable methods of 
printing and storing a VVPAT that will be acceptable under the new guidelines.17  So while the 
2005 VVSG are not yet effective, the VVPAT system in question will be acceptable under the 
federal guidelines that will go into effect in December 2007.  Given that these guidelines will be 
adopted by this office pursuant to Election Rule 37.3.2 at that time, the continuous spool-to-
spool paper roll VVPAT system will continue to be acceptable under state certification 
guidelines.18

 
Complainant Kolwicz alleges that someone watching could associate a voter with a 

particular vote on the VVPAT.  This allegation assumes a conspiracy to commit voting fraud that 

                                                 
16 Section 1-5-615(1), C.R.S. (2005) provides in relevant part: 

(1) No electronic or electromechanical voting system shall be certified by the secretary of state unless such 
system:  

(a) Provides for voting in secrecy.  
17 2005 Voluntary Voting Systems Guidelines section 7.9.5 – Preserving Voter Privacy provides in relevant part: 

VVPAT records can be printed and stored by two different methods: 
• Printed and stored on a continuous spool-to-spool paper roll where the voter views the paper record in a 
window 
• Printed on separate pieces of paper, which are deposited in a secure receptacle. 

18 See Election Rule 37.3.2, 8 C.C.R. 1505-1 (2005), Supra note 15. 
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would entail an elaborate sequence of events and involvement by a number of people, including 
those sworn to uphold the integrity of the election.  To achieve the violation of privacy that the 
complaint suggests, a watcher would first necessarily violate Colorado Election Rules by noting 
identifying information about electors.  While watchers may observe the voting and track the 
names of electors who have cast ballots, they may not write down ballot numbers or other 
identifying information about the electors.19  In large polling location this effort would be 
virtually impossible given the sheer quantity voting booths and electors.  In addition, procedures 
are established in Election Rules directing pollworkers to take steps to protect the anonymity of 
voters.20  Further, even if watchers were able to accurately track which elector entered which 
booth, the conspirators would need to gain access to the VVPAT, which is sealed and transported 
in the same manner as a ballot box to ensure its integrity.   
 

Kolwicz further alleges in his complaint that there is a threat that an election official 
might discover a how a specific voter marked his or her ballot.  This unsubstantiated allegation 
presumes that an election official, having affirmed that they will not do so, will attempt to learn 
how a particular person voted and subsequently disclose that information.21  Such an allegation 
calls into question not only the integrity of the individuals conducting the election, but of the 
entire voting process.  Thus, we can reasonably assume that an election conducted with the 
equipment in question would be no more susceptible to fraud than elections conducted using 
paper ballots.   
 
4. Testing and Certification of Alternate Voting Equipment 

 
This Office has chosen to address a collateral issue raised by Kolwicz during the public 

hearing and in the memorandum he submitted at that hearing, namely, that other alternative 
accessible programs (specifically, AutoMARK and VotePAD) were improperly denied 
certification.  First, VotePAD has not submitted an application for certification of its voting 
system in Colorado.  If this Office had received such an application, however, it would have 

                                                 
19 “Watchers may track the names of electors who have cast ballots by utilizing their previously obtained lists, but 
may not write down any ballot numbers or any other identifying information about the electors.”  Election Rule 8.8, 
8 C.C.R. 1505-1 (2005)  
20 Election Rule 11.6.2, 8 C.C.R. 1505-1 provides in relevant part: 
11.6.2 Anonymity  
11.6.2.1 The Election Official shall put measures in place to protect the anonymity of voters choosing to vote on 
DREs during the voting periods. These measures shall include:  

(a) Encouraging poll workers to personally vote on DREs when possible to ensure more than one vote will 
be cast on the device.  
(b) Appropriate marking in Poll Book or other voting list indicating voters choice to vote on DRE with the 
words: “Voted DRE”, or similar in place of paper ballot information. No record shall be kept indicating the 
order in which people voted on the DRE, or which V-VPAT record is associated with the voter.  
(c) When more than one DRE is available at a voting location, the voter shall be given the choice as to 
which DRE they would like to vote on, to the extent practical.  
(d) Encouraging or allowing any and all voters the opportunity to vote on a DRE if desired. 

21 Section 1-6-114, C.R.S. (2005)  provides in relevant part: 
Oath of Judges. (1) Before beginning the duties of an election judge, each person appointed as an election 

judge shall take a self-affirming oath or affirmation… 
“I, …………. Do solemnly swear (or affirm) . .  that I will studiously strive to prevent fraud, deceit, and 

abuse. . . that I will not try to determine how any elector voted, nor will I disclose how any elector voted if in the 
discharge of my duties as judge such knowledge shall come to me. . . 
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been denied because it would fail to meet the threshold requirement of federal certification.  The 
VotePAD requires such certification under section 1-5-608.5(1), C.R.S. (2005), which requires 
federal testing and certification of “electronic and electromechanical voting systems” that are to 
be used in Colorado.  The VotePAD voting system utilizes an audio ballot function as well as a 
“light-sensing wand” that provides “vibrational feedback indicating whether or not the location is 
marked.”22

 
AutoMARK submitted an application for certification of the AutoMARK voting 

equipment as the HAVA required accessible solution for each polling place.  Although this 
equipment has been granted federal certification, the AutoMARK failed to meet Colorado 
standards for accessibility under section 1-5-704, C.R.S. (2005).  Specifically, the AutoMARK 
equipment fails to provide disabled voters the same opportunity to “independently operate the 
voter interface device through the final step of casting a ballot without assistance” that is 
required under state law. Section 1-5-704(1)(n)(I), C.R.S. (2005).  As has been established, 
HAVA mandates that there be an accessible voting system that provides all voters “the same 
opportunity” to privately and independently vote and cast their ballot.23  The AutoMARK voting 
equipment uses a paper ballot that is inserted into the voting machine, thus, voters with visual or 
dexterity impairments will need assistance removing their marked ballot from the voting 
equipment and actually “casting” the ballot in the ballot box.  Consequently, because the vendor 
submitted the application to acquire state certification as the HAVA voting equipment system for 
Colorado, the application was denied because all voters cannot complete the process of voting 
and casting their ballot unaided.  The vendor may, however, re-submit an application at any time 
for certification as a non-HAVA voting system. 
 

V. Conclusion 
 

Summary of Final Determination 
 
1. Voting Equipment Testing and Certification 
 
Kolwicz has asked this Office to de-certify the Hart/InterCivic eSlate voting equipment because 
it was subject to inadequate testing.  The Hart/InterCivic eSlate voting equipment was tested and 
certified federally pursuant to the requirements of the Colorado Uniform Election Code.  
Following federal certification Hart/InterCivic submitted a complete application for certification 
for use in Colorado.  This office conducted a review and testing of the equipment pursuant to the 
requirements set forth in statute and rules, and subsequently granted certification.   
 

Thus, it is the determination of this Office that the Hart/InterCivic eSlate equipment was 
properly granted certification for use in Colorado.  The equipment satisfactorily passed the 
review and testing required by statute and rule for certification in Colorado.     
 
2. Accessibility of Voting Systems and the Voter-Verified Paper Audit Trail (“VVPAT) 
 

                                                 
22 See Vote-PAD website at www.Vote-PAD.us. 
23 See DOJ Opinion Supra at Note 5. 
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The complainant, Kolwicz asks this Office to de-certify the Hart/InterCivic eSlate voting 
equipment because a discrete component does not provide an identical opportunity for every 
voter to verify their vote.  This Office has heard compelling testimony from electors who will be 
directly impacted by such a decision.  Overwhelmingly, the testimony presented to this Office by 
electors with disabilities has been that the voting equipment approved for use in the State of 
Colorado provides them with the greatest opportunity they have ever had to vote privately and 
independently.  This Office has heard substantial testimony that de-certifying the equipment in 
question would, in fact, negate the ability of many voters to vote privately and independently.  
Indeed, independence and privacy in the voting process go hand in glove, as a vote can never be 
truly anonymous unless it is independently cast.   
 

Thus, it is the determination of this Office that the Hart/InterCivic eSlate voting 
equipment shall not be decertified on the basis that the VVPAT component is not yet fully 
accessible.  We must, in the interest of enfranchising all qualified voters, continue to move 
forward.  The technology is currently available to allow voters with even the most severe 
disabilities the ability to vote, verify, and cast their ballot privately and independently.  Thus we 
must make that technology available to the voters of Colorado now.  When the technology is 
such that the VVPAT will also be fully accessible, then it too shall be made available; and all 
voting systems must have this capability for elections held after January 1, 2010, pursuant to 
section 1-5-802(1), C.R.S. (2005). 

 
3. Anonymous Voting 
 

The complainant, Kolwicz asks this Office to de-certify the Hart/InterCivic eSlate voting 
equipment because the continuous spool-to-spool paper roll VVPAT does not allow for 
anonymous voting.   First, there are strict guidelines that require that the VVPAT provide the 
same security as paper ballots.  Also, because the VVPAT rolls forward after each ballot is cast, 
no voter can see the previous voter’s selections.  Further, the continuous spool-to-spool paper 
roll format is one of the two formats anticipated and approved by the EAC in their 2005 VVSG.  
There are strict statutory guidelines and rules governing the conduct of elections that protect the 
integrity of the process.  These statutes and rules dictate the conduct of election officials and 
watchers, and establish clear procedures for protecting the anonymity of all voters.  Moreover, 
the scheme contemplated by Kolwicz is both purely conjectural, and unjustifiably calls into 
question the integrity of the officials conducting the election by suggesting that they would act 
contrary to their affirmation “to prevent fraud, deceit, and abuse” by carrying out such a 
conspiracy. 
 

Thus, it is the determination of this Office that the Hart/InterCivic eSlate voting 
equipment shall not be decertified on the basis that the continuous spool-to-spool paper roll 
VVPAT does not allow for anonymous voting.  There are substantial measures in place to ensure 
the security of the VVPAT itself, as well as guarantee the integrity of the entire voting process. 
 
4. Testing and Certification of Alternate Voting Equipment 
 

The alternative voting systems suggested by Kolwicz simply do not provide all voters 
with the “same opportunity” to privately and independently cast their ballot as contemplated 
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under HAVA.  For that reason, the AutoMARK equipment was not granted certification for use 
in Colorado as the HAVA solution.  Further, VotePAD has not applied for certification for use in 
Colorado, nor has it been granted federal certification as required under the Colorado Uniform 
Election Code. 
 
 
 
     /s/ Ginette Dennis      
Ginette Dennis, Secretary of State 
 
Dated at Denver, Colorado, this 10th   day of July, 2006. 
 
 
 
 

17 


























































































	INDEX
	LIST OF EXHIBITS
	Pages 1-3 Kolwicz Determination as modified 7-24-06 p1-3.pdf
	INDEX
	LIST OF EXHIBITS

	kolwicz_1page.pdf
	INDEX
	LIST OF EXHIBITS




